Overall, these responses indicated that fewer changes would be expected if Texas required all

insurers to write a proportionate share of wind and hail insurance in Tier 1 in order to write property

insurance in Texas. On the other hand, the requirement of wind and hail coverage in every Tier 1

property policy and increasing the amount of funding TWIA receives through assessments, would

prompt greater reductions and complete exits from Tier 1, and Texas, respectively.

Statistical comparison of proportion indicated no discernable differences between the

proportion of insurers that would reduce or stop writing across the Tier 1 and non-Tier 1 companies

for Scenario 1 (see Table 29). For Scenario 2, the proportion of the companies indicating changes

(reduce or stop) were statistically higher in Tier 1 than that in non-Tier 1. In response to Scenario

3, we find statistically marginal difference (at the 10% significance level), indicating that the

proportion in Tier 1 who would reduce/stop was slightly higher over those who currently did not

write homeowners in Tier 1.

Table 29: Proportion (indicating reduction or stop of writing) comparison test across Tier 1

and non-Tier 1 companies

  Tier 1: No Tier 1: yes Diff (no-yes) z-value
Scenario 1 0.2 0.385 -0.185 -1.05
 (0.126) (0.095) (0.158)

Scenario 2 0.2 0.630 -0.430 -2.32
 (0.126) (0.093) (0.157)

Scenario 3 0.3 0.542 -0.242 -1.29*
 (0.145) (0.102) (0.177)

Asterisks correspond to the estimated probabilities (p) associated with the test: * p<0.1;  p<0.05; * p<0.01.

 52

We also estimated that the proportion of insurers that would reduce or stop writing in response

to Scenario 1 were higher (statistically significant at the 5% level) among those not writing wind

and hail in Tier 1 (but writing homeowners policies there) relative to those currently writing wind

and hail in Tier 1. Similarly, the proportion that would stop or reduce in response to Scenario 2

was estimated to be statistically higher if the company was not currently writing wind and hail

coverage. There was statistically no difference between the proportion of companies indicating